

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE V.SUJATHA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 263 OF 2025



Between:

ChittamanniMahaRudraRaju, S/o Late KutamRaju Hindu, Age 71 Years,
OccRetd. Service, R/o D.No. 38-39-66/2, Flat No. C-52, Lakshmi Nivasam,
Birla Junction, Visakhapatnam - 530 007

...Petitioner/ Petitioner/Plaintiff

AND

KonduriSree Rama Gopal, S/o Sri Radha Krishna Murthy, R/o Flat No.203,
SanjanaKuteer, Street No.1, Sri Sai Nagar Colony, Medipalli, Ghatkesar,
Hyderabad - 501 301, Rangareddy District.

...Respondent/ Respondent/Defendant

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be
pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition to this Hon'ble
Court against the Order made in I.A.No. 487 of 2024 in O.S.No. 193 of 2020
on the file of the Court of the VI Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division),
Kakinada, dated 10-12-2024.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPCis filed praying that in the circumstances
stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 193
of 2020 on the file of the Court of the VI Additional Civil Judge (Junior
Division), Kakinada, pending disposal of CRP No. 263 of 2025, on the file of
the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 07.03.2025 , 25.04.2025 & 18.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N SIVA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER

“Though notice was sent to the respondents on earlier occasion, the same was returned with an endorsement 'addressee left'.

As such, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take out personal notice on the learned counsel for the respondents in the trial Court. Returnable within a period of two (2) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a period of four (4) weeks.

Post the matter after two (2) weeks.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P. VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER**

To,

- 1. The VI Additional Junior Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kakinada.**
- 2. One CC to SRI. N SIVA REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One spare copy**

KSR

HIGH COURT

VS, J

DATED:12.09.2025

Post the matter after two (2) weeks

ORDER

CRP.No.263 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

